(
\
, ..
BELL SYSTEM PRACTICES
Central Office Maintenance
Description of Test~ng Equipment and Tools
SECTION A750.002
Issue 1, 4-3-34

(except a No. 44-A resistance) are mounted
within the box. Three locking lever type
keys, three locking push button type keys,
a lamp, and a No. 44-A resistance and asso­
ciated cage are located on t.op of the set.
Six jacks are mounted on the end of the
box above the handle.
2.03 The apparatus which is exposed to
view is shown in Fig. l.
'2,04 The three push button type keys are
designated 200, 400 and 800 and are
depressed to insert resistance in the puls­
ing loop •
. 2.05 On.e lev.er type key, designated LKA
and LKC, is used in applying the leak
A and the leak C test conditions. Another
lever type key, designated LKB and CHK PLS,
is used in applying the leak B test condi­
tion and in delivering continuous pulses
for checking the accuracy of the test set.
The other lever type key, designated MAG,
is used in making the magnet pulsing test.
2.06 The lamp is designated BY. It indi-
cates a busy condition of the circuit
under test. Also, it is used when cbecking
the test set pulsing speed.
2.07 The SW jack is used to connect to the
circuit under test except for
switches which require a ground forward on
the sleeve in which case the TL jack is
used. The TL jack is also used when check­
ing the per cent. break period of the pulses
or to supply pulses through other test
sets arranged for this purpo.se. The MAG
jack is used when making the magnet pulsing
test.
2.08 Jacks A and B provide for connection
with the No. 36-B (remote control)
test set, or with other test sets arranged
to control the pulses delivered to them by
the pulsing test set.
2.09 Jack BAT-G is used for connecting
battery and ground to the circuit.
2.10 Condensers within the set designated
Band Al to AS together with associ­
ated terminal punchings are provided as a
means of reguJating the speed of pulsing.
2.11 Resistances within the set designated
Zl to Z24 are provided as a means of
regulating the per cent. break (open) period
of the pulses.
Page 2
2.12 The No. 206 type selector is used for
counting the pulses and for perform­
ing other- control functions.
e
Resistance
Cap
fflPIIYSTEP
PULSING TEST IEI'
J34717A
0
000
000
00000
e
000000 @
00000000 ~ 8 ooooooc.ooo
00000000000
00000000000 ·- -0
00000000000, .... mp
Button Keys
~::j::o;:;:®5%@.
® ' ®
Locking Leve
Type Keys
r
PLAN VIEW
@@@@@
SW TL MAGA B
Jacks
FRONT VIEW
Fig. 1.
®
@
(I)
@
BAT
G
0 €)
0
0
2.13 The cords, remote control test set
and individual plug used wi~h the
pulsing test set are shown in Fig. 2. All
of this apparatus, except the W2M and the
P3E c.ords, is furnished with the set.
TEST COROS
P2J Cord
No. 110
No. ~9 l
W2M Cord
.__.__µ...._----,--~J
P3C Cord
No. 110
For
Battery
Supply
P3E .Cord □ Plug For Test
~-_,::!.=:::::tlOt:===::::::::=:::::::====:flg~:~r=<>~· Connections
No. 47-B • No. 419-A
Plug WlH Cord T~
0::::L..: No. 360-B Toolj
No. 152 NO. 36-B TEST SET
Plug w4K Cord No. 521-B Key
No. 240,A TEST PLUG
~} For Level Hunting .
~ Connectors
Fig. 2.
3. CIRCUIT FEATURES
General
For
Remote
Control
3.01 The pulsing ~est set is a device for
generating pulses, at a definite rate
of 12 pulses per second, the per cent.
break period depending upon the type of
test being made.
3.02 The pulses may be delivered in one or
more groups.of nine pulses or in a
continuous series of pulses. Nine pulses
are generated by momentarily operating the
LP or LK. key of the No. 36-B remote control
set, or the equivalent keys in an asso­
ciated. test se_t. Two or more groups of